CAMP FEES: \$265 In-Council Scouts

\$295 Out of Council Scouts



2017 FEE SCHEDULE

By Registering to attend, troops agree to make the following fee payments as scheduled:

\$90 per Scout *in-council*, (**\$100** out of council). Payment must be postmarked by Feb. 2nd. **A Late fee of \$5 per scout will be added after Feb. 16**th.

\$90 per Scout *in-council*, (**\$100** out of council). Payment must be postmarked by April 6th. **A Late fee of \$5 per scout will be added after April 20th.**

\$85 per Scout *in council*, (**\$95** out of council). Payment must be postmarked by June 1st. **A Late fee of \$5 per scout will be added after June 15th.**

By registering to attend Camp Rainey Mountain, the troop must make the February 2nd payment in order to maintain its reservation. A late fee of \$5 per scout should be added for fees paid after February 16th.

The Balance of camper fees, High Adventure fees, Adult Leaders' fees, and additional program fees are due at Camp during Financials on your scheduled Sunday Check-in.

Additional fees may apply for certain programs, merit badges, and high adventure. Camp Rainey Mountain is committed to providing the **best quality camp** experience at the **most affordable costs** for our youth. By charging special fees only for those programs that have an unusual direct expense, **we are able to keep our base fee very affordable which covers most of the Scouts.** The majority of Scouts that attend summer camp are 11 - 13, and enroll in our first Year Camping program and / or basic merit badge courses without additional fees.

Leaders' fees are \$160. A \$10 discount towards the total leaders' fees will be applied for each youth attending camp (In other words, for every 16 youth attending camp, one leader may attend at no charge!). <u>Leaders' fees are due with the balance of campers</u> / Adult fees at Sunday Check-in.

Troop Registration Fee: Troops must pay the non-refundable \$250.00 registration fee to receive reservation confirmation. Registration fee is due on the day of your registration.

High Adventure Fees - Additional fees apply. See the course catalog for specific fees. <u>High Adventure fees are due with the balance of campers / Adult fees at Sunday Check-in.</u>

Merit Badges Fees – Scouts should bring the proper amount of spending money for items marked "trading post purchase" in the Course Catalog for various kits or items in the Camp Trading Post. **These items are not prepaid or pre-purchased** through the camping office. See the Course Catalog for details.

The following courses have minimal additional fees which must be paid with the balance of your campers fees at Sunday Check-in: Archery, Rifle, Shotgun, Metalwork, Electronics, Fly Fishing, Chemistry, Composite Materials, Welding, COPE, Climbing, Gold Rush, Bartram's Surprise, Whitewater K.R. and Epic Adventure.

Webelos Crossovers and New Scouts - may pay the early registration fee schedule, if paid by June 1st. Please submit a copy of their Boy Scout Application with their fees in order to receive their discounted prices.

Camperships are available to assist with the financial needs of Northeast Georgia Council Scouts see campership section in this guide. These funds are available from the council proceeds of the annual Camp Card sale and Trail's End Popcorn. Thanks for participating!

Adventure Troop is for the individual Scout who cannot attend summer camp with his own troop. Adult leadership is provided for these Scouts to ensure that they have the same opportunities afforded other Scouts. The Adventure Troop will be available during the fifth and seventh weeks. There is an additional \$20 fee.

Early Arrivals / Late Departures \$5.00 per person per day. Refer to the previous section for our refund policy.

Please use the CRM Fees Worksheet found in the "Forms Section" to maintain your troop's payment records.

Summer Camp Planning Calendar

Below are some important dates to remember in planning for Summer Camp 2017.

October 3rd, 2016

(1st step) \$250.00 Troop Registration Fee is due to the Jefferson Council Service Center.

Popcorn Fundraiser – Raise money for camp by participating in the Council Popcorn Fundraising event this fall.

Participate in the Camp Card Program in March so Scouts can earn their way to camp.

November

Set aside one troop meeting to discuss summer camp programs and select courses for each Scout to take. Use the **Course Planning Worksheet** found in the forms section of your program guide to obtain each Scout's desired schedule.

January

Collect and send in your first payment of campers' fees early! Fees are \$90.00 per Scout *in-council*, (\$100 out of council) for the first payment. You must make the February 2nd payment in order to receive your <u>Online</u> <u>Coursework Registration link for you to obtain your users name and password.</u>

February

(2nd step) First payment due \$90.00 per Scout *in-council*, (\$100 out of council) is due by February 2nd. Fees paid after the 16th of February should include an additional \$5 per Scout late fee for this payment.

March

Online Course Registration opens at 10am on the following dates below for each week!

March 2 nd	CRM Week 1 troops begin Online Coursework Registration
March 7 th	CRM Week 2 troops begin Online Coursework Registration
March 9 th	CRM Week 3 troops begin Online Coursework Registration
March 14 th	CRM Week 4 troops begin Online Coursework Registration
March 16 th	CRM Week 5 troops begin Online Coursework Registration
March 21 st	CRM Week 6 troops begin Online Coursework Registration
March 23 rd	CRM Week 7 troops begin Online Coursework Registration

Collect and send in your second payment of campers' fees. Fees are due April 6th.

<u>April</u>

(3rd step) Second payment due \$90.00 per Scout *in-council*, (\$100 out of council) is due by April 6th. Fees paid after the 20th of April should include an additional \$5 per Scout late fee for this payment.

May

Collect and send in your third payment of campers' fees. Fees are due June 1st. Also, New Scouts and Webelos Crossover Scouts. Fees are due June 1st.

<u>June</u>

(4th step) Third payment due \$85.00 per Scout *in-council*, (\$95 out of council) is due by June 1st. Fees paid after the 15th of June should include an additional \$5 per Scout late fee for this payment.

<u>WEEKS 1 & 2 participants should make their third payment (late fees do not apply) and balance of fees payment upon arrival at camp.</u>

ADULT fees due upon arrival at camp along with any merit badge and High Adventure Course Fees. See Program Guide for calculating total adult leaders' fees. Any other remaining fees are due upon arrival at Camp.

June 4 - 10	CRM Week 1
June 11 - 17	CRM Week 2
June 18 - 24	CRM Week 3
June 25 – July 1	CRM Week 4
July 2 - 8	CRM Week 5
July 9 - 15	CRM Week 6
July 16 - 22	CRM Week 7